

No. 10-1491

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED
STATES GOVERNMENT COUNTERTERRORISM AND
HUMAN RIGHTS OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RUTH WEDGWOOD *
1619 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5618
rwedgwood@jhu.edu

RONALD L. MOTLEY
JODI WESTBROOK FLOWERS
MICHAEL E. ELSNER
VINCENT I. PARRETT
JOHN M. EUBANKS
BRIAN T. FRUTIG
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 13, 2012

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE'S <i>RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 421 AND EARLY AUTHORITY SUPPORT EXTRA- TERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.</i>	4
II. THE FINANCING OF TERRORISM REQUIRES DETERRENCE THROUGH TORT REMEDIES THAT REACH BOTH U.S. AND FOREIGN FINANCIAL NETWORKS.....	10
III. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DOES NOT STAND ALONE ON THE GLOBAL STAGE CONTRARY TO THE ASSERTIONS OF OTHER <i>AMICI</i>	15

IV. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE PROVIDES A MEANS TO RESOLVE TRANSNATIONAL VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS.....	26
V. AIDING AND ABETTING IS AN ESTABLISHED THEORY OF COMPLICITY IN TORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	32
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> (2004), 71 O.R. 3d 65 (Can. Ont. C.A.)	22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir 2011).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	9, 10
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88788 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2010)	5
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratnam</i> , No. 2:09-CV-05395 DMC-MF (D.N.J.)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Taylor</i> , Case No.: SCSL-03-1- T, Judgment Summary (April 26, 2011).....	35

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .. 4, 5,
38

Statutes and Constitutions

18 U.S.C. § 2339B	13
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	14
Brussels I Regulation of 22 December 2001 on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters (EC) No 44/2001, entered into force March 1, 2002, available at <a href="http://www.dutchcivillaw.com/legislation/brussel
sone.htm">http://www.dutchcivillaw.com/legislation/brussel sone.htm (last visited June 12, 2012)	31
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95- 213 (Dec. 19, 1977), 91 Stat. 1495.....	29
Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, S.C. 2012, c. 1, s. 2 (Can.)	21, 22
Ordonnance no. 58-1296 du 23 decembre 1958 art.1, Journal Officiel du 24 decembre 1958 en vigueur l2 2 mars 1959, available at <a href="http://lexinter.net/PROCPEN/titre_preliminaire.
htm">http://lexinter.net/PROCPEN/titre_preliminaire. htm	21
United States Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 8	14

Other Authorities

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	33, 34
ANDREW CLAPHAM, <i>The Question of Jurisdiction under International Criminal Law over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on</i>	

<i>an International Criminal Court</i> , LIABILITY OF MULTINATIONAL CORPORATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 139-195 (M.T. Kamminga & S. Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000).....	25
<i>Anti-Money Laundering: Blocking Terrorist Financing and Its Impact on Lawful Charities: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the Comm. on Financial Services</i> , 111th Cong. 53 (May 26, 2010) (prepared statement of Daniel L. Glaser, Dep. Asst. Sec. for Terrorist Financing and Financial Crimes, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury).....	15
ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (Oxford University Press 2003).....	37
Brief for BP America, Caterpillar, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (No. 10-1491) .	34, 36
Brief for Chevron Corp., et al., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (No. 10-1491).....	23
Brief for the Federal Republic of Germany as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (No. 10- 1491).....	24
Brief for the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (10-1491)	24, 25
Brief of Former U.S. Gov't Counterterrorism and Human Rights Officials as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> (No. 10-1491, Dec. 21, 2011)....	12

Brief of Respondents at 20, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (Jan. 27, 2012)	11
CATHERINE KESSEDJIAN, <i>Les Actions Civiles Pour Violation des Droits de l'Homme – Aspects de Droit International Privé</i> , DROIT INTERNATIONAL PRIVE : TRAVAUX DU COMITE FRANÇAIS DE DROIT INTERNATIONAL PRIVE, ANNEES 2002-2004 (Paris 2005).....	21
EMMERICH DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS, OR, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF NATURE, APPLIED TO THE CONDUCT AND AFFAIRS OF NATIONS AND SOVEREIGNS FROM THE FRENCH OF MONSIEUR DE VATTEL (Philadelphia, Abraham Small, publisher 1817)	8
FINAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE FORMATION OF CUSTOMARY (GENERAL) INTERNATIONAL LAW, STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO THE FORMATION OF GENERAL CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW (International Law Association, London, 2000) 4	
G. BOAS ET AL., FORMS OF RESPONSIBILITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (Cambridge University Press 2007)	37
GLOBAL BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS: JURISDICTIONAL COMPARISONS (James Featherby ed. , European Lawyer Reference, 2011)	31
JAN WOUTERS & LEEN CHANET, <i>Corporate Human Rights Responsibility; A European Perspective</i> , 6 NW. U. J. INT'L HUM. RTS. 262, 295 (Spring 2008)	32
K.H. NADELMANN, <i>The United States Joins the Hague Conference on Private International</i>	

<i>Law: A “History” with Comments</i> , 30 LAW AND CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 291 (1965).....	17
KEVIN JON HELLER & MARKUS D. DUBBER, THE HANDBOOK OF COMPARATIVE CRIMINAL LAW (Stanford University Press 2011).....	31
Keynote Presentation at European Presidency Conference on the ‘Protect, Respect and Remedy’ Framework, Stockholm, November 10-11, 2009, available at http://www.se2009.eu/polopoly_fs/1.22911!menu/standard/file/Ruggie,%20speech.pdf (last visited June 11, 2012).....	30
M. PLACHTA, <i>(Non)Extradition of Nationals: A Neverending Story?</i> , 13 EMORY INT’L L. REV. 77 (Spring 1999).....	28
MICHAEL ABBELL, EXTRADITION TO AND FROM THE UNITED STATES (Martinus Nijhoff 2010).....	28
OBSTACLES TO JUSTICE AND REDRESS FOR VICTIMS OF CORPORATE HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS: A COMPARATIVE SUBMISSION PREPARED FOR PROFESSOR JOHN RUGGIE, U.N. SECRETARY-GENERAL’S REPRESENTATIVE ON BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (Oxford Pro Bono Publico 2008)	31
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts</i> § 876....	34
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts</i> § 877....	35
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 401 (1987)	6
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 402 (1987)	5, 7, 12

- Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States* § 421 (1987) 6, 7
- Transcript of Oral Argument, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.* (No. 10-1491, Feb. 28, 2012)..... 11
- U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Resource Center: Protecting Charitable Organizations*, <http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/terrorist-illicit-finance/Pages/protecting-index.aspx> (last visited June 11, 2012)..... 15

Treaties and International Conventions

- Hague Conference on Private International Law, Preliminary Draft Convention on Jurisdiction and Foreign Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Oct. 30, 1999, available at <http://www.hcch.net/upload/wop/jdgmpd11.pdf> (last visited June 11, 2012) 17, 18, 19, 20
- International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229..... 11, 21
- Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999..... 36
- Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation (“Jay Treaty”), U.S.-Great Britain, Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116..... 9

United Nations Documents

- U.N. Security Council Resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)..... 21
